
Page 1 of 2 
 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION 
HHSC CONTRACT NO. HHS000874100005 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
 
The Health and Human Services Commission (“HHSC” or “System Agency”) and Capital Area 
Council of Governments (“Grantee” or “Contractor”), each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties” 
to HHSC Contract No. HHS000874100005 effective October 1, 2020 (the “Contract”), now want 
to amend the Contract further. 

Whereas, HHSC wants to amend the Contract by increasing the funds available for services 
delivered during federal fiscal year (“FFY”) 2021; and 

Whereas, the Parties want to modify the Contract to incorporate the Indirect Cost Rate (“ICR”) 
Letter; and  

Whereas, the Parties want to clarify the modifications that were made to HHSC’s Uniform Terms 
and Conditions. 

The Parties agree as follows:   

1. Article IV of the Contract Signature Document (relating to Funding), Section (A) is 
hereby amended by increasing federal funding for services delivered during FFY 2021.  
The funds allocated to Grantee for FFY 2021 is not to exceed $15,692,376.00; and the 
Total Contract Amount is not to exceed $27,795,307.00.  Funds must be used for 
services as designated in the Notice of Funding Available (NFA) and are subject to the 
applicable match requirements.   

2. Article IV of the Contract Signature Document, Section (B) is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.  INDIRECT COST RATE 
HHSC’s effective Indirect Cost Rate (“ICR”) Letter is appended to this Amendment 
and identified as Attachment K–Indirect Cost Rate Letter (March 26, 2021).  If 
there has been any change in the ICR, billing for services will be adjusted according 
to the ICR(s) and effective date(s) shown in Attachment K. 

3. Attachment D–Modifications to HHS Uniform Terms and Conditions (Grant) 
[Governmental Entity] is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment D–
Modifications to HHS Uniform Terms and Conditions – Grant [Governmental Entity] 
(Revised March 2021). 

4. This Amendment shall be effective on the date of the last signature below.  

5. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Contract shall 
remain in effect.   

6. Any further revision to the Contract shall be by written agreement of the Parties.  
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT NO. 2 
 

HHSC CONTRACT NO. HHS000874100005 
 
 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION CAPITAL AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
  
By: 
 

____________________________________ 

By: 

 
____________________________________ 

Signature of Authorized Representative Signature of Authorized Representative 
 
 

 
 

  
  
  
____________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Date Date 

 
 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT IS ATTACHED TO THIS AMENDMENT, AND ITS TERMS ARE HEREBY 
INCORPORATED INTO THE CONTRACT BY REFERENCE:   
 

ATTACHMENT D...............Modifications to HHS Uniform Terms and 
Conditions – Grant [Governmental Entity] 
(Revised March 2021)  

ATTACHMENT K ..............Indirect Cost Rate Letter (March 26, 2021) 

----0---- 

ATTACHMENTS FOLLOWS 



 Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT D 
MODIFICATIONS TO HHS UNIFORM TERMS 

AND CONDITIONS – GRANT [GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY] 
(Revised March 2021) 

 
HHSC Contract No. HHS000874100005 

1. Article III, Section 3.4 (relating to “Recapture of Funds”) is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Title 26, Section 213.153 (relating to 
“AAA Fiscal Responsibilities”). 

 

2. Article VII (relating to “Records, Audit, and Disclosure”) remains in effect for this Contract.  
However, with respect to the disclosure of Ombudsman Program records, the following 
apply: 
a the Older Americans Act, Sections 711 and 712 (United States Code, Title 42, Sections 

3058f and 3058g); 
b Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Title 45, Parts 1321 and 1324; 
c Texas Human Resources Code, Title 6, Chapter 101A, Subchapter F; and 
d TAC, Title 26, Chapter 88.  

“Ombudsman Program records” is defined in TAC, Title 26, Section 88.2. 

 

3. Article VIII (relating to “Contract Management and Early Termination”) is hereby deleted 
in its entirety and replaced with TAC, Title 40, Chapter 81 (relating to “Operation of the 
Area Agencies on Aging”).  

 

4. Article IX, Section 9.2 (relating to “Insurance”) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced 
with TAC, Title 26, Sections 213.151(o) and 213.217(h) (relating to “AAA Administrative 
Responsibilities” and “Senior Centers” respectively).   

 

5. Article IX, Section 9.5 (relating to “Indemnity”) is hereby deleted. 
 

6. Article IX, Section 9.9 (relating to “Dispute Resolution”) is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with TAC, Title 40, Section 81.15 (relating to “Appeal Procedures for Area Agency 
on Aging Contractors”). 

 

7. Article IX, Section 9.15 (relating to “Publicity”) is hereby deleted. 
 

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank 








